13,89,33,369/-  of  the  impugned  goods 

detailed in Annexure-A & Annexure-C of the Notice,  should not be 

rejected  under  Rule  12 of  CVR,  2007 read with Section 14 of  the 

Customs Act,  1962  and the  same should  not  be  re-determined  to 

Rs.25,36,88,961/- (Twenty Five Crores Thirty Six Lakhs Eighty Eight 

Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty One Only) under Rule 4 & Rule 5 of 

CVR, 2007;

(ii) The differential total duty amounting to Rs.5,63,67,948/- [differential 

BCD amounting to Rs.1,72,13,340/-, differential SWS amounting to 

Rs. 17,21,334/- & differential IGST amounting to Rs. 3,74,33,274/-]

[...]

(i) I reject the declared transaction values of Rs. 13,89,33,369/- of the 

impugned goods detailed in Annexure-A and Annexure-C of the Show 

Cause Notice under Rule 12 of the CVR, 2007 read with Section 14 of 

the Customs Act, 1962 and order to re-determine the same as Rs. 

25,36,88,961/-(Rupees  Twenty  Five  Crore  Thirty  Six  Lakhs  Eighty 

Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty One only) under Rules 4 and 

5 of the Customs Valuation Rules, 2007. 

(ii) I determine and confirm the demand of differential customs duty of 

₹5,63,67,948/-  (Rupees  Five  Crore  Sixty-Three  Lakh  Sixty-Seven 

Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Eight only), comprising Basic Customs 

Duty,  Social  Welfare  Surcharge,  and Integrated GST,  and order  to 

recover the same under Section 28(8) of the Customs Act, 1962, since 

as held in Para 43 of this OIO, M/s. Vinayak Creations and M/s. KB 

Tyres  are  joint  importers  cum beneficial  owners  in  respect  of  the